

Credit Opinion: Energest S.A.

Global Credit Research - 28 Mar 2013

Brazil

Ratings

Category	Moody's Rating
Outlook	Stable
Issuer Rating -Dom Curr	Baa3
Senior Unsecured -Dom Curr	Baa3
NSR Senior Unsecured -Dom Curr	Aa1.br
NSR LT Issuer Rating -Dom Curr	Aa1.br

Contacts

Analyst Phone
Jose Soares/Sao Paulo 55.11.3043.7300

Alexandre De Almeida Leite/Sao

Paulo

William L. Hess/New York City 1.212.553.1653

Key Indicators

2012	2011	2010	2009
8.9x	8.8x	6.4x	6.8x
59.4%	61.6%	39.4%	34.8%
-4.2%	51.3%	32.1%	14.5%
-32.7%	21.9%	12.1%	-23.7%
	8.9x 59.4% -4.2%	8.9x 8.8x 59.4% 61.6% -4.2% 51.3%	

[1] All ratios calculated in accordance with the Global Unregulated Utilities and Power Companies Methodology using Moody's standard adjustments.

Note: For definitions of Moody's most common ratio terms please see the accompanying User's Guide.

Opinion

Rating Drivers

- Relatively Stable and predictable cash flow supported by medium-term supply contracts
- Proven expertise on operating small hydro power plants
- Implicit support from the parent company EDB
- High concentration in one single client (EDB's affiliate ENERTRADE)
- High dividend pay-out ratio expected over the next three years

Corporate Profile

ENERGEST S.A (ENERGEST), a wholly controlled subsidiary of EDP Energias do Brasil (EDB), is both a holding

and operating company with interests in the generation of electricity.

ENERGEST has 397.3MW of installed capacity (253.4 Average MW of assured energy) consisting of 15 hydro power plants, of which two are medium sized hydroelectric power plants (above 30MW of capacity), ten are small power plants (between 1MW and 30MW of installed capacity) and three hydro power plants with less than 1 MW of installed capacity.

These hydro plants are located in the southeastern state of Espirito Santo and the Midwestern state Mato Grosso do Sul. In 2012, ENERGEST posted net sales of BRL 283 million (USD145.1.million), EBITDA of BRL164 million (USD 84.1 million) and net profit of BRL104 million (USD53.3 million).

Recent Events

On March 21, 2012, Moody's assigned a Baa3 local currency issuer rating on the global scale and Aa1.br issuer rating on the Brazilian national scale to ENERGEST S.A (ENERGEST). At the same time, Moody's assigned a Baa3 rating on the global scale and Aa1.br rating on the Brazilian national scale to senior unsecured amortizing 5-year BRL 120 million debentures issued by ENERGEST in the local market. The outlook was stable for all ratings. This was the first time Moody's had assigned a rating to ENERGEST.

SUMMARY RATING RATIONALE

The Baa3 and Aa1.br ratings reflect the strong credit metrics for the rating category and the relatively stable and predictable cash flow that is supported by medium-term energy supply contracts in both the regulated and free markets. The company's proven expertise at operating small hydro plants, along with the adequate level of competitiveness of its assets, further support the ratings.

The relatively sizeable capital expenditures and the higher level of dividend payments expected over the near term constrains the ratings as does the relatively short life of the Brazilian regulatory framework in its current form. The potential volatility of cash flow from a severe dry season and the increasing volume of free market sales concentrated in one single client, consisting of its affiliate ENERTRADE, further constrains the ratings.

Structural Considerations

In spite of also being a holding company, ENERGEST's issuer rating is at the same level of the implicit operating subsidiaries' issuer ratings to reflect that there is no structural subordination of any debt at the holding company level to that of the operating companies.

This stems from the fact that the bulk of consolidated cash flow is expected to be generated by the holding company, which Moody's estimates will average 64% of consolidated cash flow within the next three years. Lenders to operating subsidiaries generally have claims on cash flow that are superior to those of the holding company creditors, which can also restrict the financial flexibility of the holding company.

DETAILED RATING CONSIDERATIONS

STABLE CASH FLOW SUPPORTED BY MEDIUM-TERM SUPPLY CONTRACTS

We expect ENERGEST to post strong cash flows as measured by CFO (cash from operations) over the next three years as a result of relatively stable operating margins, which are underpinned by medium- term electricity supply contracts in both the regulated and free markets. Accordingly, we estimate that the CFO - WC over debt ratio will average 42.0% while interest coverage will average 5.7x in the same period.

Nevertheless, free cash flow is estimated to be negative over the next two years due to relatively sizeable capital expenditures and the high level of dividends expected to be distributed resulting in average annual negative free cash flow of around BRL6 million or 2% over debt.

Our projections are conservative in that we project lower operating margins mainly from 2013 through 2014 to reflect potential increased costs with the acquisition of more expensive thermo electricity to meet its contractual obligations given weaker hydrology conditions. Our view is that the Brazilian system operator (ONS) is likely to dispatch the more expensive thermo electricity during this period to save water at the Brazilian reservoirs based on the operational dispatch procedural concept of order of merit in which case all generation companies share the hydrological risk in proportion to their assured energy.

In addition, the recent decision of CNPE (Brazilian Council of Energy Policy), to include in the calculation of PLD

(spot market price) the costs associated with the dispatch of thermo energy out of the order of merit, could pose additional costs to generation companies, not just those exposed to spot market prices but also virtually all hydro generation companies, which in accordance with this new methodology would also assume part of these costs which otherwise would be paid by the final consumers.

The major downside risks in our projections are a dry season that is unexpectedly severe across the country but in particular in the states of Espirito Santo and Mato Grosso do Sul, replacement of energy supply contracts at lower tariffs, and higher than expected capital expenditures and distribution of dividends resulting in higher leverage and barely adequate funding with potential pressure on liquidity.

HYDROLOGICAL RISK MITIGATED BY MRE (ENERGY RELOCATION MECHANISM)

The MRE is a mechanism aimed at achieving full utilization of national production capacity that involves energy transfers between generators. The hydrological risk is shared among all hydropower producers through the MRE, a mechanism based on the transfer of surplus energy generators to those with a shortage, thus optimizing energy supply of the National Interconnected System.

The MRE operates as a hedge by distributing produced energy between generators so that any surplus or deficit relative to physical guaranteed energy of hydroelectric plants may be equally distributed. As a result, a plant which generated less than its physical guarantee, either due to lack of water or the decision of the ONS (National System Operator), benefits from this mechanism by receiving the energy shortfall from the other generators to cover its deficit.

In case the energy produced under the Energy Relocation Mechanism is not sufficient to cover all the contracts, ONS will dispatch the more expensive thermal energy by the order of merit, wherein the costs will be distributed to all hydropower producers in proportion to their assured energy. Based on this mechanism, the hydropower producers absorb the additional costs from the dispatch of more expensive thermal power. In case ONS dispatches thermal power out of the order of merit, the associated costs stemming from this decision will be assumed by final energy consumers.

MAIN CASH FLOW OUTLAYS FROM HIGHER CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND PAYMENT OF DIVIDENDS

Annual capital expenditures could reach as much as BRL 50 million through 2013 because of increased costs tied to the maintenance of aging power plants and the expansion of installed capacity by 18MW of two existing small power plants. According to management, these two expanded plants are expected to start operating in the second quarter of 2013.

Management expects capital expenditures to decrease thereafter but we have conservatively assumed that capital expenditures will remain at the BRL 30 million level as a result of new projects coming on stream, which is in line with the company's current business strategy.

We have also assumed a high 97% dividend pay-out ratio throughout the projected period. While this may appear to be a relatively conservative assumption, we believe that such a ratio is likely assuming the company is able to meet certain existing financial covenants embedded in some of its lending contracts and that it maintains adequate access to long-term funding to meet its main cash outlays as envisaged in our projections.

We believe that ENERGEST will distribute dividends as much as possible but within the legal limits determined by CVM or allowed by ANEEL without jeopardizing its current strong capital structure. The risk of breaching the current Gross Debt/EBITDA financial covenant of 3.5 x embedded in the company's debentures indenture is very low over the medium term in our view. In 2012, this ratio was 2.0x as calculated by the parameters determined in the debentures, at the level of the holding company, which provides the company with much room to potentially increase its leverage.

INCREASED PARTICIPATION OF FREE CONSUMERS

Going forward, ENEGEST will gradually move from the safer regulated market, consisting of long-term energy supply contracts to the regulated distribution companies to the unregulated market largely composed of large industrial free consumers with tenors typically around five years.

ENERTRADE is expected to represent around 40% of total volume sales. ENERTRADE, also a wholly-owned subsidiary of EDP Energias do Brasil (EDB; Ba1; stable) would stand out as a potential major credit risk if it were not for this affiliate's track record and the overall creditworthiness of EDB and its other operating subsidiaries.

ENERTRADE is a pure electricity trading company and plays a strategic role within the EDB group. Most of the large industrial consumers that migrated from the regulated market of Bandeirante and Escelsa to the free market over the past several years have signed bilateral supply contracts with ENERTRADE. Both Bandeirante and Escelsa, are electricity distribution companies controlled by EDB and have issuer ratings of Baa3 with stable outlooks.

Corporate Governance

As part of the EDB group, the company's corporate governance practices are largely dictated by its parent. The quality of information contained in its audited quarterly and annual financial statements are adequate as is the level of disclosure provided by management.

EDB has corporate governance practices that are above the average of Latin American issuers. EDB is a publicly listed company with shares traded on the Novo Mercado of Bovespa.

EDB's Board of Directors is made up of eight members, of which four are considered independent (two appointed by minority shareholders). The board relies on three support committees: Audit, Sustainability and Corporate Governance, and Compensation.

The Audit and the Sustainability Committees are permanent in nature and are comprised of three members where at least one is independent. There is also a Fiscal Council composed of three members and three alternates elected for a maximum term of one year; however, it is non-permanent and convened only when requested by shareholders.

Liquidity

Like most Brazilian companies, ENERGEST does not have committed banking facilities to meet any unexpected cash disbursement needs. Despite this limitation, we deem ENERGEST's liquidity position as adequate given EDB's proven resilient access to the local banking and capital markets. In addition, ENERGEST held a healthy consolidated cash position of BRL 44.2 million, which comfortably covers short-term debt of BRL 21 million as of December 31, 2012.

We conservatively estimate that ENERGEST will post break-even to negative free cash flow over the next two years because of higher expected capital expenditures and distribution of dividends; however, projected CFO along with the borrowing of long-term debt are expected to maintain liquidity at the current adequate level.

New capital expenditures to further expand the company's installed capacity would most likely rely on some long-term funding from BNDES, which has in many occasions indicated its willingness to fund up to 60% of Brazilian infrastructure projects.

Rating Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that ENERGEST will continue to post stable cash flows and manage its capital expenditures and the distribution of dividends in tandem with its cash flow capacity so that the company's credit metrics remain adequate for the rating category.

What Could Change the Rating - Up

A rating upgrade is unlikely to occur in the near term; however, the ratings could be upgraded if ENERGEST posts stronger credit metrics so that CFO Pre-W/C over debt is greater than 40% and interest coverage becomes higher than 6.0x on a sustainable basis. A rating upgrade would also require, most likely, an upgrade of EDB as well.

What Could Change the Rating - Down

The ratings or outlook could be downgraded if there is an unexpected deterioration of credit metrics so that the CFO Pre-W/C over debt ratio falls below 20% and interest coverage stays below 3.5x for an extended period. There could be growing pressure for a rating downgrade if EDB's rating is downgraded as well.

Rating Factors

Energest S.A.

Global Unregulated Utilities and Power Companies published in August 2009	Current 12/31/2012		Moody's 12 - 18 month Forward View		
Factor 1: Market Assessment, Scale and Competitive Position (20%)	Measure	Score		[1]Measure	Score
a) Market and Competitive Position (15%)		Baa			Baa
b) Geographic Diversity (5%)		Ва			Ва
Factor 2: Ability to Recover Costs and Earn Returns (25%)					
a) Effectiveness of hedging strategy (10%)		Baa			Baa
b) Fuel Strategy and mix (5%)		Ва			Ва
c) Capital requirements and operating performance (5%)		Ва			Ва
Factor 3: Financial policy (10%)		Baa			Baa
Factor 4: Financial Strength - Key Financial Metrics (50%) [2]					
a) CFO pre-WC + Interest / Interest (15%) (3yr Avg)	7.9x	Α		5.6x - 6.4x	Baa
b) CFO pre-WC / Debt (20%) (3yr Avg)	52.4%	Α		39.9% - 41.2%	Α
c) RCF / Debt (7.5%) (3yr Avg)	26.7%	Α		9.7% - 10.1%	Ва
d) FCF / Debt (7.5%) (3yr Avg)	1.2%	Ва		(-1.2%) - (-3.8%)	В
Rating:					
a) Methodology Implied Issuer Rating		Baa2			Baa3
b) Actual Issuer Rating					Baa3

[1] 12 - 18 month Moody's forecast [2] 3-year historical average



© 2013 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES. CREDIT COMMITMENTS. OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR, MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO. COPYRIGHT LAW. AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED. REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for retail clients to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.